COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

THE OFFICE OF APPEALS AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

	January 27, 2020
In the Matter of Shah Food & Fuel, LLC	Docket No. 2019-038 DEP File Nos.: ACOP-BO-00008513 MassDEP Facility Acct# 223072 RPAN-BO-19-7Q033

FINAL DECISION

Martin Suuberg, the Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection ("MassDEP" or "the Department"), has designated me as the Final Decision Maker in this appeal.

On October 25, 2019, the Petitioner Shah Food & Fuel, LLC filed this appeal challenging a \$1,000.00 Reporting Penalty Assessment Notice ("RPAN" or "Civil Administrative Penalty") that the Boston Office of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection ("MassDEP" or "the Department") issued to the Petitioner on September 26, 2019 for purported violations of the Department's Stage I Form C Annual In-Use Compliance Certification Regulations at 310 CMR 7.24(3)(e)4. The RPAN alleged that the Petitioner "ha[d] failed to remain in compliance with 310 CMR 7.24(3)(e)4 and ha[d] . . . repeated [its] violation of that

regulation" by "[f]ail[ing] to submit a Stage I Form C Annual In-Use Compliance Certification in violation of [the regulation]." RPAN, at p. 1.

Currently pending before me for review pursuant to 310 CMR 1.01(8)(c), is a proposed

Settlement Agreement that the Petitioner and the Department have executed to settle the

Petitioner's appeal of the RPAN as set forth above. The Settlement Agreement is in the form of

an Administrative Consent Order With Penalty and Notice of Non-Compliance ("Consent

Order") that was executed by: (1) Iftikhar Shah, the Petitioner's Resident Agent and SOC

Signatory, on December 3, 2019 and (2) Richard Blanchet, Deputy Division Director, Division

of Hazardous and Solid Waste, of Department's Bureau of Air and Waste, on December 9, 2019.

After reviewing the Consent Order, I find that it is reasonable and furthers the statutory

and regulatory interests of G.L. c. 111, §§ 142A-142O and the Department's Stage I Form C

Annual In-Use Compliance Certification Regulations at 310 CMR 7.24(3)(e)4. Accordingly, I

issue this Final Decision approving and incorporating the Consent Order. Pursuant to the

Consent Order, I issue the following Orders:

(1) In accordance with ¶ 26 of the Consent Order, the effective date of the Consent

Order is the date of this Final Decision.

(2) In accordance with \P 10 of the Consent Order, within 45 days of the date of this

Final Decision the Petitioner shall submit to Jeff Gifford of the Department's Stage 1 Program at

the address listed in ¶ 10 of the Consent Order, a fully completed Stage I Form C Annual In-Use

Compliance Certification in compliance with 310 CMR 7.24(3)(e)4.

(3) In accordance with \P 11 and 19 of the Consent Order, within 30 days of the date

of this Final Decision, the Petitioner shall pay eight hundred and fifty dollars (\$850.00) to the

In the Matter of Shah Food & Fuel, LLC, Docket No. 2019-038

Commonwealth as a civil administrative penalty for the violations set forth in ¶¶ 4A through 4C

of the Consent Order.

(4) In accordance with ¶ 18 of the Consent Order, if the Petitioner violates any

provisions of ¶¶ 10 and 11 of the Consent Order, the Petitioner shall pay to the Commonwealth,

in addition to the \$850.00 civil administrative penalty set forth in ¶ 11 of the Consent Order,

stipulated civil administrative penalties to the Commonwealth in the amount of one hundred

dollars (\$100.00) per day for each day, or a portion thereof, each such violation continues.

(5) In accordance with ¶ 19 of the Consent Order and G.L. c. 21A, § 16, if the

Petitioner fails to pay in full any civil administrative penalty as required by the Consent Order as

set forth above, the Petitioner will be liable to the Commonwealth for up to three (3) times the

amount of the civil administrative penalty, together with costs, plus interest on the balance due

from the time such penalty became due and attorney's fees, including all costs and attorney's

fees incurred in the collection thereof. The rate of interest will be the rate set forth in G.L.

c. 231, § 6C.

In accordance with ¶ 12 and 24 of the Consent Order, G.L. c. 30A, and 310 (6)

CMR 1.01(8)(c), this appeal is dismissed with the parties waiving whatever rights they may have

to further administrative review before the Department as well as any appeal to Court.

Date: January 27, 2020

Salvatore M. Giorlandino

Salvatre M. Hirlandino

Chief Presiding Officer

SERVICE LIST

Petitioner: Shah Food & Fuel, LLC

c/o Iftikhar Shah, the Petitioner's Resident Agent and

SOC Signatory, 1239 Park Street Palmer, MA 01069

e-mail: None stated in Petitioner's Appeal Notice;

Legal Representative: None stated in Petitioner's Appeal Notice;

The Department: Jeffrey Gifford

Bureau of Air and Waste MassDEP/Boston Office

One Winter Street Boston, MA 02108

e-mail: Jeffrey.Gifford@mass.gov;

Legal Representative: Michael Dingle, Deputy General Counsel

for Litigation

MassDEP/Office of General Counsel

One Winter Street, 3rd Floor

Boston, MA 02108

e-mail: Mike.Dingle@mass.gov

cc: Leslie DeFillipis, Paralegal
MassDEP/Office of General Counsel
One Winter Street
Boston, MA 02108;

JoAnne Kasper-Dunne, Factfinder MassDEP/CERO Office